

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTONIO RAY LIDDELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAN M. KAHAN  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER THE PUBLIC SAFETY EXCEPTION COMES INTO PLAY ONLY WHEN QUESTIONING IS NEEDED TO AVOID AN IMMEDIATE THREAT TO THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC OR OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS .....	7
A. Three Circuits Require A Need For Immediate Questioning To Justify Interrogating Suspect Who Has Been Taken Into Custody But Has Not Received Miranda Warnings .....	8
B. In Contrast, Three Circuits, Including the Court Below, Allow Officers To Question An Arrested Suspect Without Giving Miranda Warnings Whenever Officers May Be Subject To A Future Danger.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEPARTS FROM <i>QUARLES</i> , WHICH RECOGNIZED A LIMITED EXCEPTION TO <i>MIRANDA</i> THAT APPLIES WHEN THERE IS AN IMMINENT DANGER AND IMMEDIATE NEED FOR QUESTIONING .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX A: Opinion Of The United States. Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit, February 25, 2008 .....	A-1
APPENDIX B: Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Iowa, January 9, 2006 .....	B-13
APPENDIX C: Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit, April 23, 2008.....	C-23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	17
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	17
<i>Matter of John C.</i> , 519 N.Y.S.2d 223 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) .....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orozco v. Tezas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Quarles v. New York</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 584 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) .....	8
<i>State v. Stephenson</i> , 796 A.2d 274 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2002) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brathwaite</i> , 458 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 393 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 545 U.S. 1125 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , No. 2:07-CR-311- WKW, 2008 WL 1848798 (M.D. Ala. April 24, 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 154 F.Supp.2d 617 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Luker</i> , 395 F.3d 830, 832 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 831 (2005).....	5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 2007 WL 2046735 (4th Cir. July 13, 2007).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 40 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 94 Fed. Appx. 796 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>United States v. Raborn</i> , 872 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1989).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 483 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8, 10
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS SPECIAL REPORT, CONTACTS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND THE PUBLIC 2005 at 6, <a href="http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cpp05.pdf">http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cpp05.pdf</a> . ....	17
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, IN- STITUTE FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION, MORE GUNS, LESS CRIME (Sept. 28, 2007), <a href="http://www.nraila.org/Issues/Fact-Sheets/Read.aspx?id=206">http://www.nraila.org/ Issues/ Fact-Sheets/Read.aspx?id=206</a> .....	17
TOM W. SMITH, PUBLIC ATTITUDES TOWARDS THE REGULATION OF FIREARMS at Fig. 2 (March 2007), <a href="http://www-news.uchicago.edu/releases/07/pdf/070410.guns.norc.pdf">http://www-news.uchicago.edu/ releases/07/pdf/070410.guns.norc.pdf</a> .....	17
